

Camal O. Robinson Associate General Counsel

> Duke Energy 550 South Tryon St DEC45A Charlotte, NC 28202

> > o: 980.373.2631 f: 704.382.4439

camal.robinson@duke-energy.com

January 5, 2021

## VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. Kimberley A. Campbell Office of the Chief Clerk North Carolina Utilities Commission 4325 Mail Service Center Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4335

Re: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC and Duke Energy Progress, LLC's Confirmation of Consent to Remote Hearing Docket Nos. E-7, Sub 1243 and E-2, Sub 1262

Dear Ms. Campbell:

Pursuant to the North Carolina Utilities Commission's ("Commission") November 6, 2020 Order Scheduling Hearing, Requiring Filing of Testimony, and Establishing Discovery Guidelines, Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC and Duke Energy Progress, LLC (collectively, the "Companies") hereby confirm their consent to the Commission holding the expert witness hearing scheduled for January 28, 2021, in the above-referenced dockets by remote means.

In addition, the Companies confirm that they have sent the email addresses of the attorneys, witnesses, and other persons that will participate in the hearing on the Companies' behalf directly to the Commission via email at neucwebex@ncuc.net.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns, and thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely

Camal O. Robinson

cc: Parties of Record